



भारत सरकार / GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

Email/Speed Post

खान मंत्रालय / MINISTRY OF MINES

भारतीय खान ब्यूरो / INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES

गुवाहाटी क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय / GUWAHATI REGIONAL OFFICE

क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय / OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES

दूरभाष सं. : / फॅक्स सं.: 0361 2656184,

Tel/Fax – 0361-2656184

ईमेल: ro.guwahati@ibm.gov.in

E-mail – ro.guwahati@ibm.gov.in

House No. 216, 3rd Floor, Above
IDBI Bank Chandmari, Post –
Bamunimaidan, Dist – Kamrup
(M), Guwahati, Assam-781021

No:- IBM/GHY/MEG/JNH/LST-16(A)

Dated- 07.09.2018

To,
Sri Devender Bansal, (Power of Attorney Holder)
M/s. Star Cements Limited,
Village- Lumshong, Po. - Khliehriat,
Dist- East Jaintia Hills, Meghalaya-793210
E-mail: dbansal@starcement.co.in

Subject: Violation of provisions of MCDR, 2017, in respect of your Wah-Pynkon Limestone Mine-II (38MEG03017) over an area of 13.58 Ha. in Lumshong Village, Taluka-Khliehriat, East Jaintia Hills district of Meghalaya State.

Sir,

The following provision of MCDR 2017 was found violated in your above mine during the inspection carried out on 26th August 2018 by the undersigned in presence of the mine officials Sri D. V. Ramanayya (Mines Agent) and Sri D. C. Sinha (Mines Manager).


Rule Number	Nature of violations observed
26(2): The holder of mining lease shall submit to the competent authority a yearly report as per the format specified by the Indian Bureau of Mines , before 1 st day of July every year setting forth the extent of protective and rehabilitative works carried out as envisaged in the approved mine closure plan, and if there is any deviation, reasons thereof;	i) You have not submitted yearly report to the competent authority till date.

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017.

03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not found satisfactory.

04. You are advised to rectify the violation immediately and intimate the position to this office within a period of 45 (Forty five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully



(S. K. Mohapatra)

Senior Mining Geologist

Copy forwarded for kind information to:

- The Controller of Mines (EZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Kolkata.
- The Director, Directorate of Mineral Resources, Govt. Of Meghalaya, Risa Colony, Shillong, Meghalaya-793003.




(S. K. Mohapatra)

Senior Mining Geologist